**HEET** 



101974312

Attorney's Docket No. 027260-509

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1-25-02	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Ken MATSUOKA; Toshiyuki HIRAI;	Name: <u>MITSUBISHI DENKI KABUSHIKI KAISHA</u>			
Minoru HASHIMOTO; and Akihiko KATO	Address: 2-3, MARUNOUCHI 2-CHOME			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310			
3. Nature of conveyance:	JAPAN			
[X] Assignment [ ] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name				
Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No			
Execution Date: January 21, 2002				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10,054	960			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is: <u>January 21, 2002</u>			
A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers attacl	ned? [ ] Yes [X] No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Platon N. Mandros, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$_40.00			
Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P.	[X] Enclosed			
P.O. Box 1404	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary			
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	8. Deposit account number:			
	02-4800			
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE			
Douglas H.	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.    Plant   Lanuary 25, 2002     Date			
Platon N. Mandros, Reg. No. 22,124  Name of Person Signing	Signature  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4_			
for	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attacking a second and a second attacking to the second attacking attacking to th			
Mail documents to be recorded wit	h required cover sheet information to:			

1/29/2002 HLE333 00000050 10054960 4 FC:581 40.00 0F Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 012538 FRAME: 0847

(10/01)

027260-509				
Attorney's Docket No.				

## **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Ken MATSUOKA, Toshiyuki HIRAI,

_Mi	noru HASHIMOTO	·	, and
<u>Ak</u>	ihiko KATO	, residing at	Tokyo, Japan
and	Tokvo, Japan	(hereinafter	referred to as "the Assignors"),
resp	ectively, witnesseth:		
	WHEREAS, the As See the attachment	signors have invented certain new	
here date	with; 🔯 which is a non-pro	f the United States, [] which is a p visional application having an oath application; [] bearing Application	provisional application to be filed or declaration executed on even
	WHEREAS,	MITSUBISHI DENKI KABUSHI	IKI KAISHA
a cor princ	poration duly organized u	nder and pursuant to the laws of 2-3, Marunouchi 2-chome, Chiyoda	Japan and having its
inver appli appli	ntions and the entire right cations for Letters Patent	in and to said inventions, the right in and to any appoint of the United States or other confectors Patents, United States in an United States Patent or Patents, United States Patents Paten	oplications, including provisional untries claiming priority to said
assigunto intercand State Pater there conti	cient consideration, the regred, transferred, and set the Assignee, its successest in and to the above-methe entire right, title and its or other countries claiments of the United States of the und to any arinuations, and continuations.	E, in consideration of One Dollar ceipt of which is hereby acknowled over, and by these presents do sell sors, legal representatives, and as entioned inventions, the right to file interest in and to any applications along priority to said applications, and America and all foreign countries the all applications claiming priority ins-in-part of said applications, and all rights under the International Countries to the international	edged, the Assignors have sold, I, assign, transfer, and set over, signs the entire right, title, and e applications on said inventions for Letters Patent of the United and any and all Letters Patent or that may be granted therefor and to said applications, divisions, reissues and extensions of said

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made;

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

[1/96]

REEL: 012538 FRAME: 0848

## ATTACHMENT

## Title

"TUNABLE DISPERSION COMPENSATION DEVICE, OPTICAL RECEIVER, AND OPTICAL FIBER COMMUNICATION SYSTEM"

PATENT REEL: 012538 FRAME: 0849

Application Serial	No
Attorney's Docket	No.027260-509

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, LLP. of Alexandria, Virginia, to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, application number, and attorney docket number of said application when known.

AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date	January	21,	2002	Name of Assign	יי	Ken MATSUOKA		
Date .	January	21,	2002	Name of Assign	ır	Joshiyuki HIF	Herei Al	
Date	January	21,	2002	_ Name of Assign	or <u>:</u>	Minoru HASHIM	Hashimote	?
Date	January	21,	2002	_ Name of Assign	or	Aletho KATO	Kuto	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date				_ Name of Assign	or	<u> </u>		
Date		<del></del>		_ Name of Assign	or			<del></del>
Date	<del></del>			_ Name of Assign	or			
Date				_ Name of Assign	or			